Greenfield Engineering & Planning
10 South State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Phone: (317) 477-4320
Fax: (317) 477-4321

March 25, 2025

Board of Public Works and Safety
10 S. State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Re: Riley Arts Trail (INDOT Contract R-41318)
Change Order No. 11

Dear Members,

Greenfield is having INDOT construct the Riley Literary Trail (Agreement dated 11/17/2020). There have
been multiple change orders that have surfaced. Staff has discussed these issues with INDOT and the
contractor, Morphey Construction, in regular progress meetings. Their schedule shows July completion
and the contract allows until September 26, 2025.

Change Order No. 11 This Change Order is being written to incorporate Construction Change #4 {Not to
be confused with Change Order No. 4). Several design changes were made to storm structures including
those at the intersection of North and Pennsylvania, and the structures along North street by State Road
9. There were also modifications made to the design to increase the amount of green space along the
trail in several locations. As these changes are extra work, the contractor is entitled to compensation
under Spec Section 104.03. One may refer to the INDOT Contract Documents page for CC4 Engineer
Memo, Markups, and plans.

Construction Change #4 represents the proposed solution to several contractor request for information
(RFIs) and design changes. While executing these changes at the North and Penn intersection according
to the modified Construction Change 4 plans, the contractor, Morphey, found a Fiber Optic Line that
conflicted with the drainage and required immediate modifications to the storm structure elevations in
order for the system to drain. It was agreed that force account was the best option to cover these
circumstances. Separate Force Account items were added which addressed the Participating work of
installing the structures with their connecting pipe, backfill, pipe grout and fill, subgrade for the sidewalk,
and the Non-participating pipe installation to avoid the Fiber Optic line, and the re-work involved to
adjust the structures that had already been installed to an elevation that would function after the pipe
over the fiber was adjusted.

Specifically, this change order includes:



Item #137 Construction Engineering. This item represents the additional engineering by
Morphey and the contractor’s engineering service, CES, to incorporate Construction Change #4
plan changes into the contract, and the Vac-Truck for utility location and avoidance work. As this
work involves utilities it has been deemed non-Participating.

Itemi#138 Mobilization and De-Mobilization. The additional work associated with Construction
change 4 required additional work zones, signs, detours, and closures which material and labor
were provided by the sighage contractor, B&B. As this is additional contract work per spec section
104.03, this is considered compensable participating work.

Item #140 Manhole Type C4 Modified. Two Modified Manhole C4s were added to the contract
in Construction Change #4. Structures 17A and #28A were added by the designer as a response
to RFls. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered
compensable participating work.

Item #142 Pipe Connection Collar and Pad. This item is for the work and materials connecting
Str #28A to the existing city manhole at the intersection of North and State Road 9. As this is
additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered compensable participating
work.

Item #143 Structure Modification. Several of the original contract structures needed to be
adjusted or have pipe connections added or subtracted to provide solutions to problems that
were encountered after the contract was let and were solved with Construction Change #4. This
Structure Modification item is to pay for the additional cutting or filling of holes to pre-purchased
storm structures. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered
compensable participating work.

Item #144 Maintaining Traffic. The additional work associated with Construction Change #4
required additional traffic maintenance. In addition to the traffic set up done by B&B, Morphey
also provided separate Construction Barrels and Cones for some of the additional work zones
involved. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered
compensable participating work.

Item #145 Delineator Post Type 1. The City of Greenfield requested the addition of Delineator
Posts at the corners of the traffic Islands at the North and SR 9 intersection to help motorists and
plow trucks better see where the islands were and avoid hitting them. As this is additional
contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered compensable participating work.

Item #147 Force Account North and Penn Rework. The contract plans for the North and
Pennsylvania intersection originally used an existing drain to connect the new structures to the



city storm system because there was a large fiber optic line running through the middle of the
road along North Street that seemed to end at a manhole in the intersection. The City of
Greenfield requested that the designer find an alternate route for this storm connection as the
existing pipe regularly clogged and was a continual problem. While redesigning the new
connection, AT&T had requested that no storm pipe cross this fiber to the west of the manhole,
and when it was proposed to run the storm pipe to the east, they agreed. During the construction
of the North and Pennsylvania intersection, a fiber optic communication duct bank was
uncovered on the East side of the manhole where no duct bank was noted on the plans. The
contractor had to readjust the storm structure elevations of structures 16, 1112, 26A, and 26,
and the pipe connecting them in order to avoid a conflict with the newly discovered Fiber bank.
As this work represents Utility avoidance and re-work, this item has been marked as non-
participating.

#150 Force Account North & Penn Storm. While constructing the intersection of North and Penn
according to the Construction Change #4 plans, Morphey encountered a major fiber optic duct
bank and had to readjust their storm elevations and install the work under force account. This
Force Account Item covers the work that can be considered Federally Participating, including the
initial instatlation of storm structures #16, 1112, 26A and 26, with the pipe connecting them, the
pipe grout and fill of the non-functioning existing pipe, and all ancillary construction required to
open the intersection.

This Change Order has an associated cost of $57,778.01 in added work. Most of the items represent
modified quantities of existing items, however, INDOT has reviewed and agrees with additional quantities
and Force account amounts. Although Morphey was delayed through the course of this Construction
Change and is also due additional time for the added work associated with these items, no contract time
will be added to this Change Order until such time it is deemed necessary and will be added under a
future Change Order.



At the meeting, | will provide the Clerk Treasurer’s amount remaining in the Stellar Fund (fund 4500) to
accommodate this change order.

Date Approved |
Original Contract $3,896,000.00
Change Order No.1 | $37,640.33 September 1, 2024 | Storm Structure Maodifications
Change Order No. 2 $22,929.70 October 22, 2024 C900 Watertight Pipe
Change Order No.3 | $76.96 November 12, 2024 | Const. Change #3 Wall Edits
Change Order No. 4 $12,038.40 November 12, 2024 | Cane Detectable Barriers
Change OrderNo.5 | STBD- ¥BD Structure-Waterproofing
Change Order No. 6 $4,918.46 October 22, 2024 Basement Plate
Change Order No. 7 $29,210.00 November 12, 2024 | Topsoil
Change Order No. 8 $0.00 October 22, 2024 North & Penn Time Extension
Change Order No. 9 $3,787.06 October 22, 2024 Avoid Tunnel
Change Order No. 10 | $18,443.84 | November 12, 2024 | Deep Structure #20A
Change Order No. 11 | $57,778.01 | March 25, 2025 Misc. Underground Conflicts
Total Contract $4,082,822.76

Recommended motion to authorize Change Order No. 11 for the Riley Arts Trail (INDOT Contract R-
41318) in the amount of $57,778.01.

Grenttlsecd

Glen E. Morrow, PE
City Engineer




Contract No:R -41318

Change Order No.: 011

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1
Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary
Contract Information Contract No.: R -41318 Letting Date:02/15/2024
District: GREENFIELD DISTRICT AE:Courtney, Kurt PE/S:Stoner, Chris Status:Draft
Change Order Information Change Order No.: 011 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N
Date Generated: 00/00/0000 Date Approved: 00/00/0000
Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related
Description: Construction Change #4
Original Contract Amount $ 3,896,000.00
Current Change Order Amount $ 57,778.01 Percent: 1.483 %
Total Previous Approved Changes $ 129,044.75 Percent: 3.312 %
Total Change To-Date $ 186,822.76 Percent: 4.795 %
Modified Contract Amount $4,082,822.76
Time Extension Information
Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000
Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0
SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days
(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)
Time Element Description:
Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00
Previous Time Approved S8 Days by AE: DCE: SCE: DDCM:
SS Days. SP Days Value $
Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -41318

Change Order No.: 011

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2
Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information
Required Approval Authority
($ per Change Order)
(Days per Contract)

Verbal Approval Required?
Total Change To-Date>5%7?

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Approval Authority Concurs with PM?

LPA Signatures Required?
FHWA Signatures Required?

AE: DCE: SCE: * DDCM: .
(- LE $ 250K-) (-LE $ 750K - ) (~LE$ 2M - ) (-~ GT$2 M -)
(50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Y/NKY, by Date Issued

Y /N If Y, Copy to Program Budget Manager

Y /N IfY, Referred to Project Manager(PM)

Date to PM Date Returned

Y /N IfY, Concurrence by Date

If N,Resolution: Approved Disapproved
Resolved by Date

Y /N IfY, Date to LPA Date Returned
Y /N IfY, Date to FHWA Date Returned

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer

Date

Comments:




Contract No:R -41318 INDIANA

Change Order No:011 Department of Transportation
Contract: R-41318

Project: 1801423 - State: 1801423

Change Order Nbr: 011

Change Order Description: Construction Change #4

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related
“CLN PCN PLN~  ftem Code  Unit _ Unit Price CO Gty Comment
0027 1801423 0027 207-08264  SYS 30.000 43.000

Item Description: SUBGRADE TREATMENT, TYPE Il
Supplemental Descriptiont:
Supplemental Description2:

0030 1801423 0030 214-11796 SYs 4.000 43.000
Item Description: GEOGRID, TYPE IB

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0032 1801423 0032 302-07455 CYSs 140.000 8.000
Item Description: DENSE GRADED SUBBASE

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0036 1801423 0036 401-07322 TON 300.000 5.000
Item Description: QC/QA-HMA, 3, 64, SURFACE, 9.5 mm

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0042 1801423 0042 506-06333 8YS 200.000 62.000
Item Description: PCCP PATCHING, FULL DEPTH

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0044 1801423 0044 604-06070 SYS 140.000 -341.000
Item Description: SIDEWALK, CONCRETE

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0051 1801423 0051 610-09108 SYS 150.000 43.000
ltem Description: PCCP FOR APPROACHES, 9 IN.

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0053 1801423 0053 621-06575 SYS 30.000 341.000
Item Description: SODDING, NURSERY

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0055 1801423 0055 621-09908 CYS 190.000 -184.000
Item Description: SOIL

Supplemental Description1: , STRUCTURAL

Supplemental Description2:

0061 1801423 0061 715-05149 LFT 140.000 24.000
Item Description: PIPE, TYPE 2, CIRCULAR, DIAMETER 12 IN.
Supplemental Description1:

c

Date:03/13/2025
Page: 3

Amount Change

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

1,290.00

172.00

1,120.00

1,500.00

12,400.00

-47,740.00

6,450.00

10,230.00

-34,960.00

3,360.00



Contract No:R -41318 INDIANA

Change Order No:011

Supplemental Description2:

0062 1801423 0062 715-09064 LFT 2.250
ltem Description: VIDEO INSPECTION FOR PIPE

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0069 1801423 0069 720-44015 EACH 2,000.000

Item Description: CASTING, TYPE 2, FURNISH AND ADJUST TO GRADE

Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:

0070 1801423 0070 720-44025 EACH 1,500.000

Item Description: CASTING, TYPE 4, FURNISH AND ADJUST TO GRADE

Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:

0089 1801423 0089 802-09838 SFT 37.000

Item Description: SIGN, SHEET, WITH LEGEND, 0.080 IN. THICKNESS

Supplemental Description1:
Supplemental Description2:

0137 1801423 0137 105-06845 LS 15,114.940
Item Description: CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

Supplemental Description1: Additional Engineering for CCi#4
Supplemental Description2:

0138 1801423 0138 110-01001 LS 17,579.360
Item Description: MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION
Supplemental Description1: Additional MOT and Vac Truck
Supplemental Description2:

0140 1801423 0140 720-45510 EACH 8,204.170
Item Description: MANHOLE TYPE C4 MODIFIED

Supplemental Description1: Structures 17A, and 28A

Suppiemental Description2:

0142 1801423 0142  715-04482 EACH 2,996.510
Item Description: PIPE CONNECTION COLLAR AND PAD
Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0143 1801423 0143 707-12429 EACH 1,012.840
Item Description: STRUCTURAL MEMBER CONCRETE REPAIR
Supplemental Description1: Structure Modification for Strs

Supplemental Description2: 17, 18, 28, 1080, 1088, 1112, 26A, 16, and 26

0144 1801423 0144 801-06775 LS 6,033.850
Item Description: MAINTAINING TRAFFIC

Supplemental Description1: Cones and Barrels for additional work zones
Supplemental Description2:

0145 1801423 0145 804-11920 EACH 421.380
Item Description: DELINEATOR POST FLEXIBLE TYPE |
Supplemental Description1: Traffic Island posts

Supplemental Description2:

Department of Transportation

24.000

-1.000

-1.000

10.000

1.000

1.000

2.000

1.000

9.000

1.000

4.000

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Amount:$

Date:03/13/2025

Page: 4

54.00

-2,000.00

-1,500.00

370.00

15,114.94

17,579.36

16,408.34

2,996.51

9,115.56

6,033.85

1,685.52



Contract No:R -41318 INDIANA Date:03/13/2025
Change Order No:011 Department of Transportation Page: 5

0147 1801423 0147  109-04299 DOL 3,834.750 1.000 Cc Amount:$ 3,834.75
Item Description: FORCE ACCOUNT WORK

Supplemental Description1: Pipe installed over Fiber and Structure Rework

Supplemental Description2: at North and Penn

0150 1801423 0150 109-04299 DOL 34,263.180 1.000 c Amount:$ 34,263.18
Item Description: FORCE ACCOUNT WORK

Supplemental Description1: Storm Structures and Grade Prep at North and Penn

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 011 = $ 57,778.01

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Item #137 Construction Engineering. This item represents the additional engineering by Morphey and CES to incorporate Construction Change
#4 plan changes into the contract, and the Vac-Truck for utility location and avoidance work. As this work involves utilities it has been deemed

non-Participating.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

ltem#138 Mobilization and De-Mobilization. The additional work associated with Construction change 4 required additional work zones, signs,
detours, and closures which material and labor were provided by Band B. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is
considered compensable participating work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Item #140 Manhole Type C4 Modified. Two Modified Manhole C4s were added to the contract in Construction Change #4. Structures 17A and
#28A were added by the designer as a response to RFis. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered
compensable participating work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Item #142 Pipe Connection Collar and Pad. This item is for the work and materials connecting Str #28A to the existing city manhole at the
intersection of North and State Road 9. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered compensable participating

work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Itern #143 Structure Modification. Several of the original contract structures needed to be adjusted or have pipe connections added or subtracted
to provide solutions to problems that were encountered after the contract was let and were solved with Construction Change #4. This Structure
Modification item is to pay for the additional cutting or filling of holes to pre-purchased storm structures. As this is additional contract work per
spec section 104.03, this is considered compensable participating work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Item #144 Maintaining Traffic. The additional work associated with Construction Change #4 required additional traffic maintenance. In addition to
the traffic set up done by B and B, Morphey also provided separate Construction Barrels and Cones for some of the additional work zones
involved. As this is additional contract work per spec section 104. 03, this is considered compensable participating work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Item #145 Delineator Post Type 1. The City of Greenfield requested the addition of Delineator Posts at the comers of the traffic Islands at the
North and SR 9 intersection to help motorists and plow trucks better see where the islands were and avoid hitting them. As this is additional
contract work per spec section 104.03, this is considered compensable participating work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Item #147 Force Account North and Penn Rework. The contract plans for the North and Pennsylvania intersection originally used an existing
drain to connect the new structures to the city storm system because there was a large fiber optic line running through the middle of the road
along North Street that seemed to end at a manhole in the intersection. The City of Greenfield requested that the designer find an alternate route
for this storm connection as the existing pipe regularly clogged and was a continual problem. While redesigning the new connection, Att had
requested that no storm pipe cross this fiber to the West of the manhole, and when it was proposed to run the storm pipe to the East, they
agreed. During the construction of the North and Pennsylvania intersection, a fiber optic communication duct bank was uncovered on the East
side of the manhole where no duct bank was noted on the plans. The contractor then had to readjust the storm structure elevations of structures
16, 1112, 26A, and 26, and the pipe connecting them in order to avoid a conflict with the newly discovered Fiber bank. As this work represents
Utility avoidance and re-work, this item has been marked as non-participating.



Contract No:R -41318 INDIANA Date:03/13/2025
Change Order No:011 Department of Transportation Page: 6

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

#150 Farce Account North and Penn Storm. While constructing the intersection of North and Penn according to the Construction Change #4
plans, Morphey encountered a major fiber optic duct bank and had to readjust their storm elevations and install the work under force account.
This Force Account ltem covers the work that can be considered Federally Participating, including the initial installation of storm structures #16,
1112, 26A and 26, with the pipe connecting them, the pipe grout and fill of the non-functioning existing pipe, and all ancillary construction
required to open the intersection.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Entitlement: This Change Order is being written to incorporate Construction Change #4 into contract R-41318. Several design changes were
made to storm structures including those at the intersection of North and Pennsylvania, and the structures along North street by State Road 9.
There were also modifications made to the design to increase the amount of green space along the trail in several locations. As these changes
are extra work, the contractor is entitled to compensation under Spec Section 104.03. Please refer to the INDOT Contract Documents page for
CC4 Engineer Memo, Markups, and plans. All prices have been deemed acceptable by the department, and the Project Manager and Area
Engineer have been kept informed through this process.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

impact: Construction Change #4 represents the proposed solution to several RFls and design changes. While executing these changes at the
North and Penn intersection according to the modified Construction Change 4 plans, Morphey found a Fiber Optic Line that conflicted with the
drainage and required immediate modifications to the storm structure elevations in order for the system to drain. It was agreed that force account
was the best option to cover these circumstances. Separate Force Account items were added which addressed the Participating work of installing
the structures with their connecting pipe, backfill, pipe grout and fill, subgrade for the sidewalk, and the Non-participating pipe installation to avoid
the Fiber Optic line, and the re-work involved to adjust the structures that had already been installed to an elevation that would function after the

pipe over the fiber was adjusted.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Cost: This Change Order has an associated cost of $57,778.01 in added work. Most of the items represent modified quantities of existing items.
In the case of the additional quantities, the department has reviewed and agrees with additional quantities and Force account amounts. Although
Morphey was delayed through the course of this Construction Change and is also due additional time for the added work associated with these
items, no contract time will be added to this Change Order until such time it is deemed necessary and will be added under a future Change

Qrder.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line item

it is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.
Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor: Signed By:

Date:

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -41318

INDIANA Date:03/13/2025

Change Order No:011 Department of Transportation Page: 7
xxxxxxxxx APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY
(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) o (DATE)
(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)
SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION
PE/S

Approval Level

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Name of Approver Date Status



| LA ALVQ| L6VIT'STS | 1502 LINN | |
LEVIT'STS ] | | _ . 1S0D7WNI| | 0008 | | dMIYYIN HLM INYH 101
B | | l 00°0$ ! % ZT | | | PABYIWN INYH
zL'8$ [ % 0T | _ | didvid JONVENSNI ONY ANOS [ lo “ 1500 INVH LINN|
£9°7$ | % S80£0°0 | [ | 3ONvunsNI| | oo'os | | | LSO INVH TV10L,
09°28% % S50 [ [ ] anoa | | ] [
TOETO'STS _ | | _ SAMIYVIN HLIM SISO WLOL| | 0008 | ! [ | |
00°08 | _ | |
_ [ | . . alvy SanoH | sinon | SAVQ _
00'££1'T$ X | | dNYYW HUMLOVELNODENS WLOL | | _ “ _
00°0$ | % £ | | YIANIYWIY dNXYYIW LOVEINGDBNS| | 00°0$ | | | |
00°£L$ _ %L | | 000'2$ 15T - dNMYVW LOVHINODENS| | 00°0$ _ | [ | [
” lootT _ | 150D LOVHINODENS LINN INNOWY | EY SYNOH  savol | NL |
00°00T'T$ | “ | i 1509 LIVHINODENS TVLOL | m | ONINNVH
00°0$ | | | |
00°00T°T$ 001t | st | | | $30 | [ |
00°0% | " _ | [ 00°08 [ | _ | | MY HLM TYIYILYIN TYLOL
000§ | | 00°08 | % 2T | | | IV TYIHILYW
INNOWY | 30Iud AND | AMINVAD | [ | LOvdINOD8NS “ 00°0$ “ _ 1S0D°L¥WIINN B
00°0$ | | LSOO WIYILYW TYLOL
| | | |
969818 | _ | dMRVW HLM S3NddnS .01 “ _ | |
291§ % 21 ! | dnYYVWATddNS| | 00°0S | ! |
| YUovI$ 1500 A1ddNS LINN| ! 00°0% 1 ” [ |
PLOVTS _ T _ 1S00A1ddNS WiOL| | 00°0$ _ | _
| | i 00'0$ | | il
00°0$ | | 00°0$ | | 1 _ | _
00°0$ | | 1 00°0$ ] | | |
00°0% | | ooos | m | | |
00°0$ | _ | | INNOWY  1SOD | 1NN MILNYND 3dAL | WALV
00°0$ | _ _ | _
00°0$ | | | [ |
PTOPT$ pLorT 5100t | | sioopnews| | ov'z90°e§ | [ | dM3YYI HLIM HO8YT TYLOL
INNOWY  1S0D UNN | ALINVAD | | sanadns 9v'09% | % 0T | XVL S 03N "OMNO dniuviA
ST'€STS | % S9°L | | XVLALMNO3IS IZ0S
. | . TT/IL$ % 6'01 _ | INIWAOTIWINN
09°'213'01§ | | _ | dMYYWHLMINZWAINDI WL0L| | £T'eezs | % S9'TT _ | dWOO SNYWNHOM
09'£ET°T$ | % T | | | dMIEVIW INIWAIND3| | Ov°00v$ | %02 | HOBYTNO diitvi
| 00°08Y'6$ dINd3 1500 LINN _ | 00°Z00°z$ | _ HOSY11SODLINN|
00°087°6$ | _ INIWAINGITYIOL| | 00°200°2$ | | | | | Hoav1WiOL
| |
00°0$ ¥HY3d| | ®SUNOH | A0amol| | 00°08 | o0s ®SUNOH |0 80 Y3ISWYIL,
| | [ | ] | _ | AVQ/QINHOM SHH
00°0$ | YHY3d | m @SUNOH | | | | J | [ [SAva 40 ‘ON
00'0% | HH¥3d | L @SUNOH 00°0$ | YHY3d| [ @snoH | | |
00°0§ YHY3d| | @SHNOH | | 00°0% | dHY3d| _ ®SUNOH | | | [ |
00°0% ¥H¥3d “ BSHNOH | | 00°0$ | yHY3d! _ @SUNOH | |
00'0$ YHY3d| [ ©SHNOH | [ 00°0$ | YHY3d| | ®SUNoH | |
00°0% | YHY¥d| [ BSHNOH | | | 00'0$ | | @synoH | |
00°0% | HH ¥3d| _ @SHNOH | | | 00'0$ | osynoH | || |
00°0$ HHY3d | @SHNOH | m 00'0$ i | @SUNOH | _ i
00°0$ YHYId @SUNOH | 00°0$ @SYnoH | |
00°0% YHY¥Ad| @SUNOH | 00°0$ | @sgnoH | | | _
00°0$ | HHY3d| @SHNOH | vO'ETETS | i DSHNOH | e | Jotetado| T
00°08'6% 8HY3d| 00'S6E$ ©SUNOH | 7T [ | foniLoen| | 96'289¢ _ | @SUNOH| | 91 10100811
INNOWY vy SYNOH INTWdINDA INNOWY | | 110 (10 1S | 3ONIM4+40BY1 | WAN
~ ONIYI3NIONI NOILOMYLSNOD | FWYN WALl edueyn adoag pO0|  uonditasag
VZ0Z/ZLZT 3uva vaz [ ALD $7890-50T “ON W3l O-8TEIv-d| LOVYINOD

AYYWWNS LSOT - "DNI NOILONYLSNOD ATJHJHOW




_ [veoeretiet | ‘alva) 9c'6LS LTS 1500 LINR | I _
9E°6L5'LT$ _ “ | | 1soomi3| | ooos . [ [ dMYW HLIM TNYH TVL0L
| | | | 00°0$ | % 21 | | MYV INVH
SToT$ | %01 w dNOYVIW JONVENSNI ONY ANOS o | | 1S0DINVHLNN
6e°s$ [ %|$80E0°0 _ [ donwvunsn| | 00'0$ “ | 1500 INVH 101
£0°96% | %950 _ anos !
2090 1% “ | SAMIEYW HUM SLS00 TvL0L| | 00'0$ I |
| 00'0$ |
| “ . | 3wy SHNOH sinoH | sAva
SLLov'i1$ [ [ _ || dIORIYIW HUMLOVHINODENS T¥L0L i
5.°26% _ %L | _ | HIANIVIWEH dMHYIW LOVHINODSNS| | 00°08 | | _
000124 %L _ [ 000°€$ £ST - drDINVW 10veINODENS| | 00°08 ” |
_ szeor 1502 LOVHINOQENAS LINN| INNOWY | Ve | s¥nomM savo1 | NL _
00'5Z8'9T$ | | _ ” 1500 1OVHINODENS WiOL | _ _ ONINNVH
00'0$ | | | | | | | |
00°0$ | | | | ] | _ |
00°005c$ lo0ss _ st | | [ sinooid| | o008 . [ | MDY HLIM TYIHILYI TYLOL
00'5Z82T$ |seszt | sit | | g1| _| coo$ | %21 _ _ ISV TYIALYI
INNOWY ld | uNn AUNVD | | 1owiiNoo8Ens | | o008 | | 1S0DIWWIND
| | 00°0$ | | ] o 18090 TVIYILYW 7101
0008 | iYW HLIM S3NddNS TY10L | |
0008 %|z1 _ . . | dnorevi A1adns| | 00°0¢ _ |
o003 150D ATddNS LIND _ 00°0§ i _
000§ | | _ | 1500 A1ddns vioL| | 0008 i _ _ | _
_ | | _ _ 000§ _ |
00'0$ _ _ | 00°08 _ | _
000§ | . ” _ 00'0$ | i _ _
00°0$ _ | [ [ 00'0$ _ _ | | _
00°0§ _ [ | INNOWY 1800 | LINA | AUINVAD | 3L | | viaEivmW
00°0$ _ “ | | | | _ _
00°0% . _ " ! | _ | . i =
00°0$ 1000 51/00°T ~ swooLnews| | oo'0g D m _ _ NV HLIM HO8V1 V101
INNOWY 1502 UND | ANNYND | salddns 00°0$ | %0t XVLSS ‘23N ‘DM NO dNddvi
000§ [ %592 XYLALIMNO3S T¥ID0S
. 0008 % 60T “ | ANIWAOIWINN
0008 | . | dnHvW HUM INBWdinDa TvioL| | ooog %|59TT _ dHOD SNYIWIHOM
0008 %21 . | dMAYYIN INIWAINDA| | 0008 _ %0t _ ] HOBYI NO dMEVI
| 000$ | dINd3 109 LINN| _ _ 0008 _ 408V 102 LINN |
00°0$ _ INIWAINDIWL0L| | a0'08 _ | | ¥oav1 1oL
o008 _ _ ®sunoH| _ | r08mo1| | ooos | | 000$ | @s¥noH|o . BOW HALSWYAL
= | | | m _ | | AVQ/QINEOM SHH
00°0$ DSHUNOH | . . I _ |sava10-oN
000§ DSUNOH 00'08 HH3d| @SHNOH | |
000§ DSHUNOH | [ | 00°0$ _ H Hd| _ ®SunoH| ] _
000$ HH ¥3d| 00°'56¢$ DSHNOH | | | 0008 YH ¥3d| . ®SuNOH | [ _
00°0$ [ dH¥3d| 000523 BSHNOH | _ 0008 dH ¥3d| | osunod| | _
00°0% 00°06% | ©®sunoH | | 00°0$ YH ¥3d| SSHNOH |
00°0$ 00°Sp$ | ®sunon | 000§ ¥H¥3d DSHAOH |
00°0$ HH ¥3d| £6'95% ©SHNOH | 0008 | 4HHId| | @sunon| | 1
00°0% HHH1d| v2Ess ©SHNOH | 00'0% YH¥3d] | @swnon |
000§ 0984 DSUNOH | 0008 ¥H 3| OSUNoOH| ||
00°0$ 8vecs DSHNOH | _ _ 0008 HH Y3 | @suncH| _
00°0§ | 00's6eg ®SHNoH _ I 00°0$ _ dHY3d| osunoH| | _
INNOWY vy | sunoH | INIWdIND3 INNOWY vy [10 [10 | 1s | 3oNmd+dosvi | WnN
UOREZINGOWSQ PUE UCREZNIA0W WVN W3l afueyd adoag yDD | uondudsag
vzoere1/el Awva vat D) 7890-50T “ON WAl O-BTETVY | LOVHINOD
AUVWWNS 1502 - "DNI NOILINELSNOD ATHJHOW




¥20Z/Z1/TT alva) Lrvez'ss [ 1soounn _ _ | _ "
£E'80r'0T$ i | | 1s007wNl3| | ooesees _ [ m MDYV HLIM 1N¥H TYL0L
“ | _ | o0zses _ %2l | | v TnvH
Lt'6% %01 | dnxuvid JONVENSNI NY ONO8 logot m 1500 1¥H LINN
£0°S$ _ % SROE00 m Fonvunsni| | oooot'zg m 1S00TNYH Wi0L
) %550 _ anos m “ m m
9T'7OE'TS . _ _ SAMRVW HUM SLS00 TvioL| | 00'0§ _ _
_ 0008 _ _ | ”
“ T SNOH | simo SAVG _
000§ _ _ [ | dNYHYIA HUIMLOVHLNODENS Y101 m _ _
00°0$ N _ HAANIVAIY dNXEYIW 1DVHINODENS| | 0003 _ _ | |
00°0$ N “ [ 000°$ AST - dMEYW LOVEINGDENS| | 0000128 | 000518 pt _ _ | 1vowol
o _ 1500 LOVINOOENS NN | iNnowv [ aw SHNOH Savon NL
00°0$ [ _ _ _ 1509 LOVHINOD8NS T7LOL _ | | annnvH
00°0$ ” ” |
00°0$ | _ _ | _ -
000§ . _ _ _ | ozsev'vs _ [ AV HUM TYIEALYA Y101
00'0$ _ | 0z'5Lv$ % 2L | ANV VLY
INNOWY Id | LND ALLNVND | . | 1ovuiNooENS 00086'TS | 1S00°LVWLINN
_ 00°096'$ [ _ _ 1500 TWINALYW TWLOL
|
| 4 | L 4 + 1
|rezes | [ | m | dOM9YWHUMSINdNS VLOL _ [
vetzs _ % 21 | . m dMIHYW ATddnS| | 00'08 _ _
vL'66% 150D A1ddS LINN)| 00°0$ _ _
LreeTs | 1S00A1ddNS WLOL| | 00'0% _ _ _
_ _ 000% | | . | | |
000§ _ 00°0$ . _ _ _ _
00°0¢ _ i | i 00Zv5T$ so'ecs | NL OF s8 _ _ mpioeg
000§ | | o0'8Tr'T | 0060ZT$ | vajz [va | VLT 5§
00'08 . | INNOWY | 1S0D | UNN | ANVAD 3dAL WAL
000% _ | |
00'0$ . | _ [ | 1
Lre6TS \trest _ s1lo0T _ siooLlews| | 6ogos'yy . . [ dMDISYH HLM O8] WLOL
INNOWY 1500 NN AUNYD _ | sanddns | 90°98% % 01 _ XVLSS “03N ‘OMNO ity
66°L12$ _ %587, _ | XVLALKNO3S 1008
_ u 09°01¢$ | %601 _ | INIWAQTAWINN
ov'£26'7$ [ AV HUM INIWdINDA WioL| | Le1ees _ % G911 _ [ OO SNYHIHOM
v6°L25$ % 21 . dNYHYW INIWAINDA| | T6'695% “ % 02 | i HOEY1NO diAdYid
oLesles dind3a 1SOD LINN| BLYErTY _ YDAV LSOO LINN |
z5°665'7$ _ _ ININJINDATVLOL| | 95'618'2$ | | HOHY1 19101
00'0% | YH ¥3d| | ®SunoH | r08mo1| | 00°08 Lovos SYNOH |0 | SOW HILSWYIL
. | _ |AvaraBiHom suH
000§ DSHNOH | [ _ . [ . [sAva 40 ON
00°0$ @SHNOH | [ 000§ YH B3| osanoH| | ||
00°0$ ®SHNOH | [ 000§ | HH¥3d| DSUNOH | _
0008 DSUNOH | | 00'0$ HH¥3d| dsunoH | | _ _
00°'0$ | @s4noH | _ 0008 | dHHAd| osunoH | |
00'0% | @sunoH | 00°08 4H Y| OSUNOH | |
000§ DSUNOH | _ 00°0$ YHY3d | eswnow |
00°0$ [ ©SUNOH | _ | 00°0$ | HHY3d | ®sunow| | | i
00°0$ | ®sunoH | m 000§ i YHHId| | @swnon | | | |
09°569¢ _ uHH3d 00°98% | @sdnoH _ _ 8210d| | 8950214 | YH3d| 90°Er$ | ®@sunon T | si00e7z
00°091's$ WHY¥3d 00°96E% | ®sdnoH|s _ _ wonaoen| | versars WHHId| TLVS$ s¥noH| ;1 sojesado| T
z6°'5va$ 4HY3d_ vZ'89% | ®sdnoH|s _ | wagppis| | vesses WHY3d| T279% @SNOH| | vT 101es2d0/UBWaI0
INNOWY vy B SHNOH INTWAINDI INNOWY 3wy 10 10 s | onmiswosvi | WN
PaUIPOW ‘7D 30AL 104Ul ENYN WaLl aBueyD adods pOD|  uondudsag
(A AATA3 3iva vilz | MOl T OTSSY-0eL] “ON W3l O-918T-4|  1OVHINGD

AYVIWWNS LSOO - "ONI NOILONYISNOD AJHHOW




_ [veoereiet ALva) 199668 _ 1509 1INN [ | m [
15'966'2$ | | 1s097¥N1| | 0003 | | | ANV HLM I0VH V101
| | | | 0003 | %/ TT | | | | dNYYYIN INYH
LTS %01 M | | dMAdyW 3ONVENSNI ONY ONOS | 0 150D INVH NN
26'0% | %|S80£0°0 | | [ | JONVANSNI| | 00°08 | | 1800 INVH 104
8E9T$ %) S50 | | anos | |
BY'LL6'TS | SAMEYIW HUM SLS00 TvL0L| | 00'0$ | I
_ 00'0$ | _ _
| | _ m vy S4NOH | swnoy SAva _
0008 I | _ | dN3YVIH HUMLOYYINODENS TYLOL | m |
0008 _ % 2 | _ | YIANIVIWIY dIEVIW LOVRINODSNS| | 0008 _ ” |
0008 _ % L | 000'€$ 48T - dM¥VIN LOVEINODENS| | 0008 | | _
| 0 | 1502 LOVHINOO8NS LINN INNOWY | [ 2w SYNOH Sav01 NL
00°'0$ | _ 1509 LOVYINGOENS WLOL _ | | ONIAVH
00'08 I
00°08 | ] ] | _ _ | |
"00°0$ I _ _ 00°919§ [ | dNXUYW HUM TYR3LYIW V101
00°0% | | | 00°99% % 2T | dOIEVIN TVIYILVI
INAOWY  30ld | UNQ | ALUNVAD _ | 1oveiNODENS | 00°055$ m | 1500°LYWLINA
| 00'055$ | | 1500 TYIHALYW W01
£8'£96 _ _ | dMNYVW HUIM $3MTddNS TI0L| _ _
v8'9$ %zt ! . . | dnxuvi A1ddns| | oo'og | | ! !
_ | a6'95$ 1509 A1ddNS LINN | _ | |ooos _ _
66'95% ! 1 180D AlddNs WLOL| | 0008
_ _ _ 000§ _ | _ _
0008 | i n _ 0008 _ | m | _
00'0$ | | 0003 | [ | | | |
0008 i “ i | ooosss | 00'sze$ | Nz ” | ewnuey
00'0$ _ [ | INNOWY 103 | INA | ANVAD | 3dML WIILYIW
00°0$ | 1 |
000§ _ | | | _ | |
66'95% 6695 _ s1/00°t | ] sioornews| | arsvzig | | | dMAYYIN HLIM 408Y] TYLOL
LNNOWY 1800 | unNn | ANVOD S311ddns 65'vZ$ % ot _ I XVLSS ‘03N “OMNO dfitvI
82°29% % 592 “ | XVLALMNO3S V1008
| " vL88% _ % 60T m | ! INIWAOTIWINN
02'050'T$ | | YW HUMINIWAIND3 10L| | S8°'%6% _ %9911 _ m | dWOD SNYWIHOM
25T %21 ! . . dMAYYW INIWAIND3| | 82918 | % 02 | | i HOBY1NO dHYIW
89'L£6$ dINd3 LSOO LINA | " ” 9T v18% _ _ 408Y11S00 LINN|
89'2£6¢ _ INIWAINDI TvioL| | oTbTes _ _ YO8V V101
0008 4HY3d| SUNOH | l r0amo1| | 0008 | | ovog @SHNOH [0 _ 80W HALSWYIL
| | [ | m I |Ava/a3n40M SHH
0008 _ HHYAd | DSYNOH | | | _ ] “ |sAva 40 ‘oN
0008 [ 4H¥3d DSUNOH | 0008 | YHY3d| @SYNOH | _ |
0008 YHYad| BSUNOH | | | 0008 dHH3d| . ®SYNOH | |
0008 YH¥3d| | @sunoH 00’08 | YHEAd| | ®sunoH | !
0008 4H ¥3d| @SUNOH | | 0008 _ UH H3d| DSYNOH _ |
0008 | 4H¥3d| ®SYNOH | _ 0008 I YHY3d, @SYnoH | | |
00°0% YH 43d ©SUNOH | m 0008 WHY3d | ®s4noH
00°0$ I dH ¥3d| ©SYNOH | _ 00°08 | HH ¥3d | ®@sunon| 1
00703 YHuad| DSUNOH | _ 00°08 YHY3d @swnoH . | |
z6LTES uHHd| 8v6Ls SUNOH |7 _ JqoniLuewsiod| | gyvpeg _ dHY3d 90°EV$ OSUNOH| 7 1100€1 2
96'242$ | ¥HH3d v2'89% | ®SHNOH ¥ ” _ eaigpiis| | ve8Tzs YHY3d| TLps$ @NOH| v | Jojeredo|
0g'9ves ¥HY3d 02983 | ®s¥noH |y | 8e10d| | ¥805Z$ UHY¥d| T£29% | osincH| | v | iowrdojuewsieyt
INNOWY T | s¥noH IN3WdIND3 INNOWY vy 110 (10 IS | 39NId+408V WON
PEd PUE 1E1)0D) UofI3LU0) wﬂ_n SIINYN W3LI wmcm_._U wnouw #00 uonduasag
v20ereT/eL aLva Vit ALD Z8YY0-STL "ON WAL O-8IEIY-H  LOVHINGD

AUYWHNS 1SOJ - "ONI NOILINYLSNOD AJHIYOW




. m [veozretiet 31va ¥8TI0T$ | 1SODLNN | i _
£6°SIT'6$ _ _ 1S02TWNI4| | 00'0§ . _ | dMIHYI HLIM 1NYH TY101
. | | | 00°0$ % 2T | | _ dOHYW T0OYH
EX ] %[0t _ 4NV JONYINSNI ONY ONOS _ 0 | 100 INVH LINN.
(R4 %] S80E00 _ | | 3onNwdnsni| | ooos | _ 1500 1NYH 101
z5°6v$ %950 _ . anog _ _
99'£50'6$ | _ | SAMMYW HLIM S1S00 WioL| | 0o'0s | | [ |
00°0$ | | | =
. " 1wy SUNOH sinoH SAva
00°0$ . _ | dNYIHYIW HUMLOYHINODENS TY10L _ | |
00°0§ %L ! | H3ANIYWIE dIYYIW LOVBINODENS| | 00'08 | _
00'0$ _ %L |000°6$ 15T - driuviW LOVHINOOENS| | 00°08 _
| 0 1500 LOVHINOOENS LINN INNOWY vd senoH | savol | NL _
00'0$ [ 1500 LOVYINOO8NS WLOL _ _ _ | oNnnyH
00°0$ _ | | | |
00°0$ “ _ | “ _ |
000§ _ _ i | ooroges “ “ | dMHYW HUMTVISLYA TYLOL
00°0$ | | | | | | 00'50T$ %|21 | ANYUYI TYIHAIYIN
INNOWY DM | LIND | MUNWND _ LOVHINODENS | zz'e6$ _ | 1500 1vW.INN .
| . 00°5£8% “ _ 1500 VIHILVW WLOL
vZ (8% JNAYYI HLM S311ddNS Tv10L | m
8L°0E$ %2t . | | dNYYYW ATddNS| | 00°0% _ “ | ! |
| 0g'8z$ | 150D A1ddNS LINN| . 00'0$ | “ |
9v'9ses | B 1S00ATddns W1oL| | 00°0$ _ _ | ! |
00'0$ | | _ _ 00'0§ m | | | _
00°0% _ [ | _ 00°0$ ” [ m [
00°0% _ “ 00's£8$ | o0'szg e g ” _ | oy
00'0$ _ _ LNNOWY 1509 ANN | AMINVAD | 3dAL | | WI¥aLYW
00'0§ ” I | _ |
00°0$ | | | [ _ ] | | | | [
9v'952$ |9v'ese _ $100'T | siooLnews| | pSET9'SE | _ “ dNYYYW HLIM YOBY1 V101
INNOWY 1800 | UNn ALLNYND | _ §3Nddns vo'0LTS %] 0T | “ XV1SS ‘93N *OMNO driAdvi
. z'08e$ | %|59' _ “ XV1 ALIINO3S TVID0S
| “ SE'666$ | %601 “ _ INFWAOTdWINA
88'9L1'28 _ | dMHYWHUMINGWAINDA WiLoL| | Z8'aevs %591 | dWOD SNYWNEOM
vZ'EETs 1 _ . ANIHYIN INIWAINDI| | PL2eL$ | % 02 _ HOEYT NO dNEVI
| 96°'512$ dINO3 1S0I LINN| . _ 80°£0v$ | | 408Y11SOJ LINN
POEVE'TS . INIWAINDAVIOL| | Z2'899'e$ i | 408v17WLO0L
0008 ¥H H3d | @sunon| _ A08MO1| | 0008 0008 | @sunoH o | HOW Y3LSWYAL
i i _ | _ | AYQ/QINIOM SHH
00'0$ _ ¥HU3d @SHNOH _ 1 _ m |SAYQ 40 ON B
00'0$ | YHY3d | DSUNOH | . | 00'0§ m ¥HY3d| | ©SHNOH | _
00'03 YHYAd| | @SHNOH | 00'0§ m dHY3d| . @SUNOH | 1 m |
00'0$ ¥HY3d| BSUNOH 00°0% m YHY3d| ®SUNOH | | _
00'0$ YHY3d| _ @SUNOH | | 00°0% _ YHY3d| | @SHNOH |
00°0$ ¥HU3d| DSUNOH | 00°0% | yHY3d| _ OSUNOH |
00'0$ | ¥H Y3d | @SHNOH _ 000§ HH H3d| _ @SUNOH | !
00'0$ H Y3d| _ @SHNOH | | 00'08 | HHH3d . @SUNOH | _
00'0§ | HH ¥3d)| @SHNOH | _ 00'0$ | 4H43d| | @SUNOH | . | |
00'0$ dHY3d| @SUNOH | _ 91°055'T$ | YHY3d| 90'EVS _ @SUNOH | 81 1010087 2
(1T HH43d| 8V'6L$ DSHNOH 6 | oniLuewaiod| | 8/'v86$ YHH3d TLS$ _ @sHnoH | [sT 101e12d0 T
ZE'8ee'T$ | YHH3d| 72'89% ©SNOH 8T “ 1eais pivs| | 8L'82T'T$ | dHY3d| T£79% ” DSHNOH | |81 Jojessdo/uewaiod|T
INNOWY ERZ] SHNOH | INIWdIND3 INNOWY vy 10 |10 | IS | JONIHd +HOSV] WNN
680T'060T ‘T60T ‘TTTT ‘820T ‘080T ‘€2 ‘8T ‘LT LS SNOLVOIJIIOW H1S AWYN W3l aduey adoog pd0|  uonduosaq
VZ0Z/T/TT 1va vie . AD Y8LY0-TTL “ON Wall O-8TETH-Y| LOVHINOD

AUYHIWNS 1SOD - "INI NOILONYLSNOD ATHJHOW




| _ [vzozrerizl :A1va] 58°€E0'98 1500 LIND _ | |
SE'EE0'98 @ _ | 1502 wNI3| | 00°0$ i MYV HLIM INYH V101
_ i 000§ | % 2t _ | | | dDIEYI 10VH
ar'es | %01 _ eV FONVHNSNI GNY ONOS w 0 1500 1NVH LINN
saT$ %580£0°0 | 3onvansw| | ooos [ _ | 1S00INVHW10L
) %550 _ _ anog | _ |
5'666'GS _ _ SANAYYW HLIMSISOD TVLOL| | 0008 _ |
| 0008 | | i _
_ _ " " . alvy SUNOH SINOH SAVQ _
o003 | _ || iYW HUMLOVHINODBNS TYLOL _ _
00°0$ m % L ! m | y3aNIVIHaY dnuvia ovuINOOsNS| | 00os _
00°0$ _ % L [ |000°€$ LST - UYMW LOVHINGOENS| | 00°0$ [ | _ |
0 _ 150D LOVHINGOENS LINN| INAOWY | | awvd | sdnoH | savon NL |
00°0% | [ _ | _ 15092 1OVHINOOSNS WLOL [ m ONITNYH
00'0% | | | | I
00°0$ | | | | | | | !
00'0$ _ _ | | [ 00°25E'es . | NIV HLIA TYIHALYIW TYLOL
00°0$ _ | [ | oueses [ % 21 { _ ANV TYIHILYI
INNOWY DM | UND | ANVD I | 1ovuINOD8NS _ | 00'001'Z$ [ 1500 "L¥W LINN
| 00°0072¢ “ | [ 1500 WIKALVW TWLOL
| |
20'801$ _ | dNMYW HUMSTITddNS TYL0L _ | |
L8TT$ ! %21 . . | dngvi ATddns| | 000$ _ |
| | svos$ | 1509 A1ddNS LINN| . 00°0$ m [ i _ |
Sv'96% 1800 ATddns vioL| | 00°0$ ” _ I “ | |
_ | | _ _ “ 0008 | | _ | |
00°0$ _ | _ [ 00°0$ _ _ [ |
00°0% | | | | 00°009% | 00°0T$ | AQ |09 | auoy
00°0$ [ [ 00°005'T$ | oorszs ” AQ 09 _ sT0.leg UORONASUD
000§ _ _ [ INMOWY | 1S0D | WNA AUNVND 3dAL VIRV
00'0% | | | | | |
000$ _ _ . | | | 1 _ .
sv'96$ |sr96 _ s1/00°T | | siopnews| | vzTITEs m _ _ dNYHYIA HLIM 408V TY10L
INNOWY 1800 | dINn ALLNYID | | $arddns 1908 ! %01 _ XYL SS '03N 'OMNO dHYW
'50T$ %|89°L _ | XVLALINO3S TVID0S
| m . 61°08T$ % |61 _ | ] ANTWAOTWINN
9zver'ts | dMYW HUMINIWAINGA WLOL| | £5°091$ %/99°TT | dWOD SNYIWAIOM
09°z8T$ i 1 = . . dNEYI INIWAINDA| | 85'5c28 | % 0z _ [ HOAYT NO diivi
89TLETS dIN03 1500 LINN | _ _ | Z6LLET$ [ | HO8YI11SDOUNN]
89'ILTT$ INAWAINDATYLOL| | Z6228°TS i | | 4oav1vL0L
0008 1 yHY3d BSUNOH | | _ A0amo1| | ouos _ 0008 | @SYnoH |0 . SOW H3LSWYAL
| | | | | | | AYQ/aINIOM SHH
00'0$ _ ¥HYAd| | OSHNOH| _ m _ |SAVQ 40 ON
00°0$ _ HHYId| | @S¥NoH | | 00°0% HHY3d| | osunoH| | _ [
00°'0$ ¥HY3d| | ®sdnoH _ 000§ _ M ¥3d oswnoH| | |
00'0§ | HHY¥3d| | ®sunoH | 00°0$ m HH Y¥3d | DSUNOH | !
000§ uHY¥ad| | @s¥noH 00°0$ HH ¥3d| OSUNOH | !
00°'0$ YH ¥3d BSHNOH | I 00°0$ UH¥3d| | @swnon| | _
00°0$ BH ¥3d ©SUNOH | ! 00°0$ HY3d| @SHNOH | |
000§ HH En__ @SHNOH | | 00°0¢ i dHY3d| osenoH ||| [
00'0$ | HH ¥3d| OSHNOH | 00'0$ i UHY3d | osunom| | I
000§ HHY3d| ©SHNOH | 00°0$ | HH 13d | osunoH | ]
000§ YHH3d| DSHAOH | _ 00°0¢ HH ¥3d| | @sunoH 1| ]
89'TL2'T$ YHY3d| sv6Ls | ®sHnoH ot | | onuewsiod| | zeusets YHY3d SOEVS | e@swon| | et s210qe1
INNQWY vy SYNOH | | INIWdIND3 INNOWY vy | 10 10 | IS | 39NIHd+408V1 WON
Dl2:3v4L ONINIVINIVW AWVN WLl afueyp adoogppD|  uondiosag
YZUZLIL 3va st AR S££90-T08 ON W3 O-8TETY-Y|  :LOVHINOD

AYYWIWNS 1SO0 - "INI NOILONYISNOD ATHJHOW




| i ve0z/eLiel | :aval eeTevs I 1502 LINN . | _
8LTves | | _ 1509 1wNi| | 00°0g . _ _ _ AMIUYI HUM INVH Y101
_ | | _ | |ooos %zt _ | [ v InvH
6708 [ % 0T _ | dldYid FONVENSNIGNY ONOG | lo _ | 1s00nvH NN
9z08 %|380£0°0 [ | 3onvansni| | ooog _ | | 1500 1NVH V101
197§ %850 _ | anod _ _ | _
v Less _ | I SAMEYW HUM S1S00 TvioL| | oo'og _
. | oo0g m |
| | _ - . ETY SUNOH | smoH SAVa
0008 _ m | | dNRIVIA HUMLOVHINODENS TYLOL | _ |
000§ I %L _ | HIANIYIWIY INYYIW 1OVEINDDENS | | 0008 | [
00°0$ %L | B00°ES IST - dNAYYIW LOVHINODENS| | 0008 | i | . )
lo 1500 LOVHINODENS UNA| INNOWY vy SYNOH SQvo1 NL _
00°0% i m _ 1500 1OVHINODENS TYLOL | _ _ | ONINYH
00°0$ | | _ f
000§ | I | | m _
000$ _ i | _ | 000958 _ . MMMV HLIM TVIHILVIN TYL0L
0008 . | 00098 %2t | _ AMIHYI TYIHILYI
INNOWY I0Md | UND | ALINGAD | 1OvHINODENS | oooses 1509 "LV LINN|
00°005$ j _ _ 1500 TVIHALYI TVLOL
|
ISET | [ MYV HLM S311ddNS TYL0L _ _ [
SrT$ %21 _ ! dOXEYW ATddns| | 00'0g _
| c0og “ 1500 ATddNS LIND 00°0$ _ i
90°ZT$ m I | 1500 A1ddns wioL| | 0oos | _ |
_ _ C 00°08 [ “ i
00°0$ | | _ 000§ I _ ] |
00'0$ | _ _ | 00°08 _ 1 | ] |
0008 _ _ 00°005$ | o0oses z i | 1s0d
0008 | | INNOWY | 150D UNN | ANYRD | 3dAL e
00°0% | | | |
00°0$ | | | | | | | | | | |
201§ 9021 $100T _ | siooimews| | tee0z$ | | [ _ dNYYYI HLIM HOSY1 Y101
INNOWY 1S00 | NNQ ALINYND _ | sanddns 0z's$ %01 XVLSS ‘03N ‘M NO dxEYI
| 8TET$ _ %|S9'L ] “ _ XVLALINO3S WI00S
] _ _ . | | eess %6°0T INZWACTIWINN
0008 dMYYIW HLM INIWAINDT WLOL| | £0°02$ %|S9°TT “ _ dHOD SNYIHOM
0008 % 21 _ . . dMIYVI INIWAIND3| | Svpes %02 . | HORY1NO dNEYI
| 000§ dINd3 1800 LINN| I | zross _ | woav1isoa Ll
00°0% INININGITVLOL| | vT2LT$ _ _ _ HOEYITVLOL
00'0% ¥Hu3d| | ®@sunoH | _ Aoamol| | 00°0§ | 0008 | @sunoH o _ 80W YILSWY3L
| _ ] i | | | | AVQ/QINIOM SHH
00'0% ] HHY¥3d| | @sunoH . _ | |SAYQ 40 °ON
0008 HHY3d| @SUNOH | | _ 0008 | HH ¥3d| | @swnon | | | |
000§ | ¥Hd3d| @SHNOH | 0008 YH¥3d| SSUNOH | _
00'08 | YH ¥3d| @SHNOH | 0008 yH Y3 @SUNOH | - _
0008 ¥HY3d, | @sHnoH| " 00°0% YHY3d @SHNOH _
00°0$ ¥HY3d SSHNOH | _ “ | ev0s _ 4HY3d _ ®SunOH | _
_00°0% _ YHYAd| _ OSHNOH | _ |ooos YH¥3d | DSHNOH | [ 1
0008 HHY3d| @SUNOH | _ 0008 _ HH ¥3d | | @®sunoH|
00°0% _ YHYAd| .~ @SunoH | _ 00°0$ _ 4H ¥3d BSHNOH | |
00'0$ _ HH Y3 @SHNOH | 000§ | YH ¥3d| @SUNOH| | |
0008 HH¥3d| DSHNOH | i 0008 HH ¥3d| . ®sWnoH| | .
0008 _ HH H3d ®SHNOH | | i | | vzeas YHY3d| 90°EVS @sdnoH. | v | 1210087 1T
_INNOWY | ETY SYNOH INIWdINO3 INNOWY [ 10 10 | IS | JONIHH +HOSV1 WON
13dAL‘T8IXT14 L1SOdHOLVANNIA|  FWVN WAL | afueynadoogyod | uondydsag
VEOZZTZT alva v3 ALD 02611108 TON W3l O-BIETH-YH  LOVHINOD

AYYWHNS 1S0D - “INI NOLONYISNOD ATHIYOW




| ‘Scocrete | ‘31va| BT'E9T'YES 1509 LINR | | _ .
8L'E9ZPES | | 1SO3TWNId| | 91°080'v$ | ] | YW HLM INYH TY.0L
[ | | | 9T LEv$ ! %t | | OBV TNYH
8L6T$ “ % 0T | | | dN¥YIW JONVYNSNI ONY ONOS |ev9e | 1SOJINVYH LINN|
05°01$ % 580600 [ | . 3ONVYNSNI| | 00°Er9'E$ 1502 1NYH Y101
sTLeTs %550 _ anog _ [ |
S9°'5PO'VES SAM¥HYIW HLIM S1S00TW10L| | 000 | | | |
00°0$ |
[ | ] Jvd | SHNOH SINoH | SAva
00°GES$ | | dNYEYIW HLIIMLOVHINOOSNS WIOL| | 00'0vE'T$ |ooves 01 | Bune IO
00°0$ %L | | | HIANIVWAY dNYMYW LOVHINODBNS| | 00°€S6°T$ | 100721 SLst | 1eawoy
00°56$ %L | 000'E$ 1ST - dMAYYW LOVHINODENS| | 00°0SY$ 00°05T$ L4 € lipreq/dunp
|00g 1500 LOVYINGENS LINN| INNOWY AV | S¥NOH  savol NL |
00°005% 1 [ | 1S00 10VYINOOENS TVL0L | | . ONANYH
00°0$ | |
00°0$ | | | ! - -
000§ | | | 9v'Z80°6$ | | | ANV HLIM TVIHILYIW TVL0L
00°005% valt Bumnomes| sindoid| | ZT'ELES | %21 dMMYW WISV
INNOWY oMd UNA | AILNYND | [ | 1OVHINOD8NS | | ve'B0Ted 1503 LW 1NN |
vE'60T'8$ | | _ 100 WINILVIW 19101
| ] | | 00'62¢$ |00°62E ea ] anya3g | 3unses
79'8ELE | | dNAYYIW HUM S31ddNS TVL0L| | OT'80%$ oT'80r | ea|1 |80 w2 | emnus
oU'6L% | % 21 | | dMIYW A1ddNS| | 00'vZES 00°29T AT noigovas | noin
| 99'659% 1500 AddNS LINN| | 0v'158% 0861 | e |doy | | adid 2T
99'659% | [ 1SOO ATddNS WLOL| | 00°029'T$ 100291 | AD 0T lvssery | ®wuod
| | | | 88°€09% | 00°TES | NOL 8r'6T |auoxs S8
00°0% [ ] 96'8EY$ | seeed | NOL|88°8T ‘auoys | SES
00°0§ | | | 00°0E0°Z$ | 00'ST0°T$ es|z §1-9 | Bunysed
00°0% | 00°P05'T$ 00°Z5L$ es|z |61-8 19
00°0$ | | | | INNOWY 150D UNN | AlINVND 3dAL TYIHILYW
99°659¢ 199'659 _ s1/007 | S100] Jlews
000§ _ _ _ | m |
00°0$ _ | | 9L°82Zr'6$ | | dNYEYIN HUM Y08Y1 17101
INNOWY 1800 | NN ALINYND | 531ddNs vLG8T$ %, 0T | XVLSS '03N “OM NO duvI
15°04v$ % §9'L | | XVLALIMNO3S WI00S
0v°0L9$ % 60T | | INIWAOTIWANN
SP'G8T 0TS i _ | dMIYW HUMINIWAINOI TVIOL| | E5°9TL$ | % 59'TT | dIWOD SNYIWNOM
0516016 % 2L i dMIMVIN INIWAINDI| | 0T°0E2'T§ % 02 | | | HOEY NO dNXuY
| SUPB0'ES dIND3 LSO LINN| 8r0ST°9% HO8Y1 1800 LINN|
S1'v60'6$ | | INIWAINDITWLOL| | 87°0ST'9$ | BOAv11v10L
00°0$ _ WHd¥3d | OSUNOH | Aoama| | oo'os | o008 ®SHNOH |0 _ S0WYILSWYAL
] | |AVQ/Q2NHOM SHH
] | | | | | |SAVa 40 "ON
[ 0003 _ YH 3d| @sunoH| | |
| ! | 000§ YHY3d| ©SUNOH | | |
| | | | 00°0$ YHY3d| ®SYNOH | |
| | | ] 00'0$ ¥HY¥3d| | OSUNOH | |
| ] [ 000§ HHY3d| | osunoH | || [
00°091°¢$ ¥HY3d| 00's6E¢ _ DSHNOH 8 1 | HoniLIep| | 00°0$ YHY3d | @synoH. ||
0v'e80'1$ | HHY3d| L1°bS$ | @SUNOH 0T Japeolvvs| | 00°0% ] HHY3d| “ ®sunoH, || | |
SL6YE'T$ UHY3d| 66248 DSYNOH 5C | 18l pyis| | 9ETSY$ | YHY3d| 12'75$ | @SUNOH | 60 |§¢ soresado oen T
05°291'Z$ | ¥HY3d| 02'08% [ @SHNOH 52 | 8810d| | se'TIr'e$ dHY3d 90'Ev$ @SYNOH, 9 |61 1aioqe z
05°€6L$ YHY3d| vE'6ed [ @SYNOH |52 Honi| uewsiod| | 83°1ES'T$ ¥HY3d TL7S$ @SUNOH| 9 [BT 1ojeiedo| T
00°0$ YH¥3d @SUNOH | | | _ | |sssscs | HHY3d T£29% | @synoH| ¢ [er | iojesedojuewalod|T
INNOWY | SHNOH INAWAIND3 INNOWY ENE [10 10 IS | JoNm4+HOEVT | WON
1uent dunedionied uuad B YLON V4| AWYN WALl €T 00 - UOIIINIISUOD ULOIS L34 pue yuoN|  uanduasag
S2022L/E aiva vart ALD €109 ON WaLl O-9TETIY|  LOVHINOD

AYVIHKNS 1500 - "ONI NOILONYLSNOD AFHJHOW




|seoerenie Alva SL'VE8'e$ 1S00 LINN | | |
SLpER'E$ | | | | 1S03 NI 00'0$ | | dMAYYIW HLIM INYH TV10L,
| | ] 00'0$ %|ZT | | | dAIBYW INYH
1228 | %,0T | ] | dNXYYW IONVENSNIONY ONOS| | 0 | 1SODINVHLINN
81°1$ %|$80£0°0 | | | | JONVUNSNI| | 00°08$ | 1500 INVH Tv10L
96°02% ﬁ.” S50 | | | | anosd |
oy 0I8's$ | | SANHVYIW HLIM SLSOO TVLOL 00°0% | | | |
_ 00°0$ | | [ |
| | “ [ | . 3vd | sdnOH | sinoH SAV
00°0% } | | dMMHVIA HLIMIOYHINODENS WWIOL 00'0% 00'vet ! BunneH 191
00°0$ | % L | | YIANIYIWTY dNAHYIN LOVHINODENS 00'0% 00'vCT | edwol
00°0$ % L | | | 000°€$ LST - dNMYYIW LOVHINODENS 00'0% 00°051$ | | niproegsdung
0 | 1S0D LOVHINODENS LINN | INNOKWY 31y SHNOH | Savol N1 |
00°0$ | | 1509 LOVYLNODENS TVL0L | | | | oNnnvH
00°0% | ] | | | I
0004 | | | | | |
000$ | | | | LZTY0'TS | | | AMAUYIW HLM TVIYELYIA TVLOL
00°0% v3 | | Sumnames $IN00Id L9TIT$ | % _ (44 | dMAYVIN VI LYIN
INNOWY 0lMd | HNN AINVND | 13vdINODSNS | | 09'0£6% | | 1502°1VW LINA
09'0£6$ LSOO WIHALYW TVI0L
m . 00°0% 00°62¢ es| JEIEEL _ I Bunseo
ST'ZZ1$ I | | | dMEYId HUM S31MddNS TV10L| | 00°0% 01801 _ e ‘8042 2LIT YIS
oT'ET$ %|ZT | | | dNYYYIW ATddNS 00'0$ _oogot AD| RULCHE LR 1 : { ol
| | sTe0ts. | 1509 A1ddNS LINN| ! 09°0£6$ A|ev oY adid .ZT
ST601% 1S0D A1ddNS TV10L 00°0% i AD| VSSED | 81810U0D
! | | | 0008 NO1| ‘auols | 58
00°0$ | 00°0$ | NOL| |auols | [ S.£5
00°0$ | 000 | 00'5T0°T$ e |s1-q | 1 dunsed
00°0$ | | 00°0$ | 00'264$ ea |st-g | Wl
00°0$ | i | | B INMOWY | 1S03 | 1NN ALINYND | 3dAL _ eI
ST'60T$ |5T°60T S100T | [ s100] JJews | | |
00°0$ | | | | | | m !
00°0$ | | | 1£'656°1$ | | | | dMIHYI HLIM Y09V V101
ANNOWY | 1802 1 1INN ALILNYND | $3ddns £L°0€$ %|0T 1! XYL SS ‘03N “OM NO dNAHYIW
98'LL% | %|59'2 [ X¥LALMNI3S TVID0S
| | £6°011$ | %|6°0T | INIWAOTAWINN
£5'980'T$ [ [ u dNYHYW HUM INTWAINDI VI0L| | 95°8TTS | % §9°TT | dWOD SNYWIHOM
[AAc 1953 %|CT _ i H dNYYUYIN INFWAIND3 5€0T$ i %02 YOGV NO dAEVIA
! | sT'048% | dINd3 1SO2 LINN. | | 021018 | HOEV11SO3 LINN|
ST'026$ | | .hzm__zm_DOm V101 [AFAL N | | H04v1WLoL
0003 i HHY3d| | @SUNOH | | A0BMOT| | 00°0% 00'0$ _ @SUNOH |0 | S0W YIISWYAL
| | | | |AVQ/QIAYOM SHH
i i | | | 'SAYQ 40 "ON
i | | 00°0% | dHY3d SsHNOH | | |
| | _ 00°08$ YHY3d BSYNOH | | |
| 000§ | HHH3d | | DSUNOH | |
_ | [ 00°0$ | HHY3d| | ®sunoH | |
[ | | | | 00°0$ “ dHY3d| @SYNOH | |
00°0$ | HH H3d 00's6e$ @mm:o:._ JaniL 2eA 00°0% | HH H3d | @SHNOH _
00°0% dHY3d L1°vS$ | BSHNOH | | 19pe0] ¥v§ 00°0$ | HH zmm_ ®SHNOH | |
S6'682% HHY3d| 66248 DSUNOH |§ ] 1eaigppis| | 000$ 4H EE_ TL PSS ®SYNOH | | | |
05°EEr$ ! 4HY3d| 00°98% ©SYNOH & 8510d| | 09°'0ew§ | 4HY3d| 90'EV$ [ ®sdnoH. | § | Jsi0qe1/g
oL 9vig HHY3d| vE6C$ ®SUNOH E} Aon.) vewalod S4'e4C$ | dHH3d| TL¥5$ | @SHNOH | | 'S | _o«mhwno.ﬁ
000§ YH ¥3d| ©SHNOH | 1 | SSETES YHYId| TLT98 | ®sdnoH | |s 10jesad/ueWBI0Y T
ANNOWY | Jivd SYNOH INIWdINGI ANROWY EIVE] | 19 10| 1s JONIYL +H0avT WNN
romal ANnN Sunediiued-uou v | 3YN WL £T 0D - UOJIINIISUOD LUIOIS ULSd puB YUoN uonduasag
S202/21/E :aLva)l <m: ‘ALO 13 Oom SON WAL O-8IETVY JL1OVHINOD

AYVIWWNS LSOD - "ONI NOILONULSNOD ATFHIHOW




6v'6eL'PS ¢ agueyd adld 1e10t
8T°€IC've  $ | 8T'c9T'ves v3 T Uuaq pue YUON SUOIIE|IEISUI OIS - YHOM INNODOY 30H04|  66270-60T|0ST
GLPEB'S $ | sz ves‘e$ v T Homay uuad pue YUON - YHOM INNODJDV I0H04|  66270-60T|LPT
T6'689°T $|8cTEVS v 14 T 3dAL 37191X314 LSOd HOLVINI3A| 0261T-¥08|SiT
G8'€£0°9 $ | g8°€c0‘9% s T OIddVHL ONINIVINIVIN|  GZ£90-T08|PT
202409 $| ¥8°CT0'T$ v3 9 680T°060T “T60T ‘TTTT ‘880T ‘080T ‘8T ‘ST ‘LT H1S SNOILYDIHIAOW HIS| +8/70-CTZ|SPT
15°966°C $ | 15°966°C% v3 1 98¢ 01Y8¢ ped pue Jejod uonosduuo adid|  Z8v0-STL|2hT
€e80r'ol ¢ | ee780v 9T$ v3 1 V8Z H1S ANV VT H1S ‘QIIAIA0OW ‘?O IdAL ‘TTOHNVIW| 0TSSr-02L|0VT
9€'6/5/T  $| 98°6L5°41% v3 1 uonezniqowsq pue uoneznqoly S7890-G0T|8ET
LBVTIT'ST  $ | L6'VTIT'STS S 1 ONIHIINIONI NOILONYISNOD| SP890-GO0T|LET
00°0/& $l100 ¢ 1S 0t NOIS| 8£860-208 68
@31v340 SWILI MAN 72 3dAL ‘TIOHNVW| 0T¥Si-02L zL
(00°005‘'T) ¢ |00°008‘T ¢ V3 1- 3AYY9 01 1SNFAY ANY HSINYNA ‘v ‘ONILSYO|  SzZovi-0ts oL
(00'000C) ¢ |o00000C $ v3 I- 3AV49 OL1SNIav ANV HSINYNA ‘2 ‘ONILSYD|  STOvr-02L 69
00°¥S $|sce $ 41 ve 3did HO4 NOILDOIdSNI 03AIA|  ¥9060-STL 29
00°09¢‘c $|oo0ovT ¢ 41 ve NIZT ‘4VINOYIO ‘T 3dAL ‘Idld| 6¥TS0-STZ 19
‘NI S"€ HIAO ‘WILS FTONIS ‘3L SNONAIDIA ‘INVId| 25950-229 LS
Q3SYHDUNd AQVYIHTV TVIHILVIN IIvuo 3341l svovo-zzo 55
(00'096've) $|0006T $ AD ¥8e1- IVHNLONYLS “1I0S|  80660-129 gS
00'0€C'0T $| 000 $ SAS 15723 AYISHYNN ‘ONIQAOS| S$.590-129 €S
00'0St‘9 $|o00sT $ SAS ev ‘NI 6 ‘SIHOVOHddY 404 d0Dd| 80160-019 15
(ooovs'sy)  $|o0OvT $ SAS 1ve- J1FHONOD MIYMIAIS|  0£090-709 124
0000rCT $|0000C $ SAS 29 HLd3A TINd ‘ONIHOLYd d02d| €££90-30S [A%
00°00S‘T $| 0000 ¢ NOL S W §°6 ‘JOV4HNS V9 ‘€ ‘VIWH-YO/OD| 2TEL0-TOF 9g
00°0CT‘T ¢$|ooovT ¢ AD 8 3Svadns 4Iavyo ISN3IA| ssvL0-Zog [A>
0021 $|o0v $ SAS 1974 4l 3dAL ‘QIH9039|  96L1T-VTT o€
00°062‘T $|1000c ¢ SAS 114 I13dAL INFWLVIHL 3AVHOANS| 9280-L0T LT
$1210) $uun nun ALD uonduosaqg ai wayj

¥ JONVHO NOILONYLSNOD




